
United States
Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

WM. A. SMITH CONTRACTING CO., INC., a corporation, and WM. A. SMITH CONTRACTING COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, a corporation, doing business as a joint venture under the name of Lookout Point Constructors, Appellants,

vs.

MARLAND CURTIS, LYMAN CURTIS, GLEN C. CURTIS and RACHEL CURTIS, a copartnership, doing business as Curtis Gravel Company, Appellees.

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

*Upon Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon*

KEANE and HAESSLER
GORDON H. KEANE
ERIC R. HAESSLER
VIRGINIA M. RILEY
Attorneys for Appellants

RAMACCIOTTI AND RATCLIFFE
ALBERT L. RAMACIOTTI
ROBERT E. RATCLIFFE
Attorneys for Appellees

FILED

MAY 26 1958

PAUL P. O'BRIEN, CLERK

SUBJECT INDEX

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Statement of the Case | 1 |
| Statement of points to be urged | 3 |
| Summary of Argument | 4 |
| Argument: | |
| I. Appellant was required to advise Appellee of quantity of ballast material to be stock-piled. | 5 |
| a. Sub-Contract to be distinguished from Prime Contract. | 5 |
| b. Understanding of the parties and usage and custom of the trade. | 9 |
| c. Appellant's appeal to the Claims and Appeals Board. | 13 |
| d. Analysis of Appellant's claim for "extra cost of procuring ballast." | 14 |
| II. Comments on Appellant's Authorities. | 15 |
| a. Cases pertaining to requirements contracts. | 15 |
| b. Excuse for non-performance. | 16 |
| c. Parole evidence rule. | 17 |
| d. Modification of contract must be supported by consideration. | 18 |
| e. Interest. | 19 |
| III. Summary and conclusion. | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

Page

CASES

| | |
|--|----|
| American Contract Company vs. Bullen Bridge Company, 29 Ore. 549, 46 Pac. 38 | 17 |
| Brooks vs. Bechill, 63 Ore. 200, 124 Pac. 201 | 16 |
| Cragin Products Co. vs. Fitch et al, C.C.A. 8, 6 Fed. (2nd) 557 (1925) | 16 |
| City of Seaside vs. Oregon S. & C. Co., 87 Ore. 624, 171 Pac. 396 | 19 |
| Cruthers et al vs. Donahue, 85 Conn. 629, 84 At 1. 322 | 7 |
| McCarthy vs. Gault, 24 F. Supp. 977 | 19 |
| Moreing vs. Weber, 3 Cal. App. 14, 84 Pac. 220 | 8 |
| Savage v. Salem Mills Co., 48 Ore. 1, 85 Pac. 69 | 18 |
| Tampa Shipbuilding & Eng. Co. v. General Constr. Co., 43 Fed. (2nd) 309 | 16 |
| Taylor vs. Wells. 188 Ore. 648. 217 Pac. (2nd) 236 | 17 |

STATUTES

| | |
|------------------|----|
| ORS 42.220 | 17 |
| ORS 82.010 | 19 |
| ORS 82.101 | 20 |

TEXTS

| | |
|----------------------------------|----|
| Ann. Cas. 1913 C, page 224 | 8 |
| 9 Am. Jur. 11 | 8 |
| 12 Am. Jur. 753 | 12 |
| 55 Am. Jur. 287 | 11 |
| 14 A.L.R. 1300 | 15 |
